

No. 20-843

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,

ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SUPERINTENDENT OF NEW YORK STATE POLICE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF UNITED STATES SENATOR
TED CRUZ AND 24 OTHER U.S. SENATORS AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

GENE C. SCHAERR

H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI

Counsel of Record

RIDDHI DASGUPTA

SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP

1717 K Street NW, Suite 900

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 787-1060

gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

JULY 20, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Second and Fourteenth Amendments Already Weighed and Resolved the Competing Risks and Benefits of the People Keeping and Bearing Arms.....	4
II. Any Limitations on the Scope of the People’s Right to Keep and Bear Arms Cannot Override or Reweigh Choices Already Made by the Constitution.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Caetano v. Mass.</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	4, 6, 7, 14
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016) ...	11, 12
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	5
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	12
<i>Weaver v. Ward</i> , 80 Eng. Rep. 284 (1616)	7
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	11

Other Authorities

John Adams, Argument for the Defense: 3-4 Dec. 1770 in 3 LEGAL PAPERS OF JOHN ADAMS (L. Kinvin Wroth & Hiller B. Zobel eds., 1965)	8
Dan Atkinson, <i>Police: Man fires gun to break up robbery in Franklin Park</i> , NEWS 7 BOSTON (May 9, 2021)	8
1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Other Authorities (cont'd)

Jud Campbell, <i>Judicial Review and the Enumeration of Rights</i> , 15 GEO. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 568 (2017)	5
CBS 17 Digital Desk, <i>Man shoots, kills thief during attempted robbery in Durham, police say</i> , CBS17.COM (Jan. 9, 2021, 10:03 PM)	9
CLAYTON E. CRAMER, ARMED AMERICA: THE REMARKABLE STORY OF HOW AND WHY GUNS BECAME AS AMERICAN AS APPLE PIE (2006)	8
Clayton E. Cramer & Joseph Edward Olson, <i>Pistols, Crime, and Public Safety in Early America</i> , 44 WILLAMETTE L. REV. 699 (2008)	6, 7
MICHAEL DALTON, THE COUNTRY JUSTICE: CONTAINING THE PRACTICES OF THE JUSTICES OF THE PEACE OUT OF THEIR SESSIONS (London, Printed for the Societe of Stationers 1619)	6
Travis Fedschun & Bradford Betz, <i>Texas Church Shooting: Gunman Kills 2, 'Heroic' Congregants Take Down Shooter</i> , FOX NEWS (Dec. 29, 2019)	9
Dorian Geiger, <i>Elderly Florida Man Shot Intruder To Death After Suspect Smashed Through Glass Door And Began Attacking His Wife, Authorities Say</i> , OXYGEN.COM (May 29, 2020, 8:48 AM)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Other Authorities (cont'd)

Addie Haney, <i>Armed citizen detains suspect after attempted robbery, shooting at Colony Square Chick-fil-A, police say</i> , 11ALIVE.COM (Mar. 8, 2021, 4:30 PM)	8, 9
The Heritage Foundation, <i>Defensive Gun Uses in the U.S.</i> , HERITAGE.ORG (Apr. 13, 2020, updated July 16, 2021)	8, 9
Hasan Karim, <i>Report: Clerk in Springfield fires shots at would-be-robber</i> , SPRINGFIELD NEWS-SUN (Feb. 4, 2021)	9
Dan Koob, <i>Carjacking Victim Shoots Suspect in Head in Center City, Philadelphia Police Say</i> , CBS3 PHILLY (Feb. 16, 2021, 9:15 AM)	9
Alison L. LaCroix, <i>To Gain the Whole World and Lose His Own Soul: Nineteenth-Century American Dueling as Public Law and Private Code</i> , 33 HOFSTRA L. REV. 501 (2004)	7
Ryan Laughlin, <i>Shots fly as father, son nearly robbed at ATM on Albuquerque's West Side</i> , KOB4 (May 17, 2021, 5:15 PM, updated May 18, 2021, 6:39 AM)	9, 10
Letters from the Federal Farmer VI (1787), <i>reprinted in</i> 20 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION (John P. Kaminski, et al. eds., 2004)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Other Authorities (cont'd)

2 JOHN LOCKE, TWO TREATISES OF GOVERNMENT § 87 (Peter Laslett rev. ed., Cambridge Univ. Press 1963) (1698)	4, 5
The Proceedings of the Old Bailey, <i>Trial of John Poultney, July 1682</i> , OLD BAILEY PROCEEDINGS ONLINE	8
The Proceedings of the Old Bailey, <i>Trial of Richard Cooper, Apr. 1731</i> , OLD BAILEY PROCEEDINGS ONLINE	7
Ashley Remkus, <i>No charges filed in deadly shooting in Madison County</i> , AL.COM (May 4, 2020)	10
Roger Saadia & Moshe Schein, <i>Débridement of Gunshot Wounds: Semantics and Surgery</i> , 24 WORLD J. SURGERY 1146 (2000)	12
Renatta Signorini, <i>Teen charged as adult in Jeannette shooting; 2nd shooter acted in defense, DA says</i> , TRIBLIVE.COM (Apr. 23, 2021, 12:04 PM)	10
Julius S. Waterman, <i>Thomas Jefferson and Blackstone's Commentaries</i> , in ESSAYS IN THE HISTORY OF EARLY AMERICAN LAW (David H. Flaherty ed., 1969)	5
JOHN WINTHROP, <i>WINTHROP'S JOURNAL</i> (1825)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Other Authorities (cont'd)

JOHN WINTHROP, WINTHROP'S JOURNAL: HISTORY
OF NEW ENGLAND 1630-1649 (James Kendall
Hosmer ed., Charles Scribner's Sons 1908) 7
